

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

MONDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.KRISHNA MOHAN
WRIT PETITION NO: 719 OF 2026**

Between:

1. Bondhu Ramulamma, W/o Bondhu Masenu, aged 75 years R/o Seethapalem village H/o Z.Chintuva Rambilli Mandal, Anakapalli (Erstwhile Visakhapatnam) – 531061.
2. Chelluri Lakshmi, W/o Chelluri Satyam, aged 64 years, R/o Seethapalem village H/o Z.Chintuva Rambilli Mandal, Anakapalli (Erstwhile Visakhapatnam) - - 531061.
3. Ganagalla Krishna, S/o G. Kodhanda, aged 59 years, R/o Seethapalem village H/o Z.Chintuva Rambilli Mandal, Anakapalli (Erstwhile Visakhapatnam) - - 531061.
4. Ganagalla Kodanda Ramu, S/o G. Danayya, aged 54 years R/o Seethapalem village H/c Z.Chintuva Rambilli Mandal, Anakapalli (Erstwhile Visakhapatnam) - - 531061.
5. Ganagalla Danayya, S/o Kodanda, aged 74 years R/o Seethapalem village H/o Z.Chintuva Rambilli Mandal, Anakapalli (Erstwhile Visakhapatnam) - - 531061.
6. Chelluri Ramana, S/o Chelluri Kodhanda, aged 48 .years R/o Seethapalem village H/o Z.Chintuva Rambilli Mandal, Anakapalli (Erstwhile Visakhapatnam) - - 531061.
7. Koviri Danamma, W/o Ramulu, aged 60, R/o Seethapalem village H/o Z.Chintuva Rambilli Mandal, Anakapalli (Erstwhile Visakhapatnam) - 531061.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velgapudi, Guntur – 522238.
2. The District Collector, Anakapalli District, Anakapalli District (Erstwhile Visakhapatnam District) -531001.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Anakapalli revenue Division Anakapalli District (Erstwhile Visakhapatnam District) – 531002.
4. The Tahsildar, Rambilli Mandal, Anakapalli District (Erstwhile Visakhapatnam District) - 531006

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue Writ, direction, order or orders, more particularly one in nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS, declaring the actions the respondents, particularly respondent No.3 and 4 in interfering with the peaceful possession of the lands, of the petitioner No.1 of Ac. 1.00 cents in Sy. No. 238/4, the Petitioner No.2 of extent Ac. 1-00 cents in Sy. No. 238/3, the Petitioner No. 3 of extent Ac.1.00 cents in Sy. No. 238/15, the petitioner No.4 of extent Ac.1.00 in Sy. No. 238/8, Petitioner No.5 of extent Ac.1.00 cents in Sy. No. 238/5, the petitioner No.6 of an extent of Ac.1.00 cents in Sy. No. 238/7, and the Petitioner No. 7 of an extent on Ac. 1.00 cents in Sy.No. 238/18 of Seethapalem village (now Lovapalem village) H/o Z.Chintuva village, Rambilli Mandal, Anakapalli District, by threatening to demolish temporary sheds/ houses raised by petitioner and cut all the trees as illegal, arbitrary and in violation of Article 14, 21 and 300A of the Constitution, and consequently direct the respondents not to interfere or disturb the possession of petitioners.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to restrain the respondents in interfering with peaceful possession of the lands, of the petitioner No.1 of Ac. 1.00 cents in Sy. No. 238/4, the Petitioner No.2 of extent Ac. 1-00 cents in Sy. No. 238/3, the

Petitioner No. 3 of extent Ac.1.00 cents in Sy. No. 238/15, the petitioner No.4 of extent Ac.1.00 in Sy. No. 238/8, Petitioner No.5 of extent Ac.1.00 cents in Sy. No. 238/5, the petitioner No.6 of an extent of Ac.1.00 cents in Sy. No. 238/7 in Seethapalem village (Now Lovapalem Village) H/o Z.Chintuva village, Rambilli Mandal, Anakapalli District, the Petitioner No. 7 of an extent on Ac. Ac. 1.00 cents in S.No. 238/18 of Seethapalem village (now Lovapalem village) H/o Z.Chintuva village, Rambilli Mandal, Anakapalli District, in any manner including demolishing houses or cutting trees etc., Pending disposal of WP 719 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated.08.01.2026 & 11.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s K S MURTHY ASSOCIATES Advocate for the Petitioners, GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4 and the Court made the following

ORDER

The learned Assistant Government Pleader seeks time to file counter and vacate stay for the respondents.

List on 20.04.2026.

Interim order granted earlier by this court dated 08.01.2026 is extended till then.

SD/-A.VIJAYA BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR



SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. One CC to M/s. K S MURTHY ASSOCIATES, Advocate [OPUC]

HIGH COURT

BKM,J

DATED: 06/04/2026

LIST ON 20.04.2026

ORDER

WP.No.719 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

